

S259172

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

**JESSICA FERRA,
Plaintiff and Petitioner,**

v.

**LOEWS HOLLYWOOD HOTEL, LLC
Defendant and Respondent.**

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
CASE NO. B283218

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MOSS BOLLINGER LLP
Dennis F. Moss, SBN 77512
dennis@mossbollinger.com
Ari E. Moss, SBN 238579
ari@mossbollinger.com
15300 Ventura Blvd., Ste 207
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403
Telephone: (310) 982-2984
Facsimile: (818) 963-5954

**LAW OFFICES OF
SAHAG MAJARIAN II**
Sahag Majarian, II
State Bar No. 146621
sahag@majarianlaw.com
18250 Ventura Boulevard
Tarzana, California 91356
Telephone: (818) 609-0807
Facsimile: (818) 609-0892

Attorneys for Petitioner
JESSICA FERRA

Service on California Attorney General and L.A. County District
Attorney (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17209)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
I. INTRODUCTION.....	4
II. LEGAL DISCUSSION	5
A. Both the “Regular Rate” And “Rounding” Issues Are Important, Impacting Employers and Employees Throughout the State.....	5
B. The Proper Application of Labor Code 226.7 (c) Is Far from Settled.....	5
C. Loews’ Answer to The Petition Fails to Effectively Address the Persuasive Rationale of The <i>Ferra</i> Dissent..	7
D. Contrary to Loews Answer to the Petition for Review, Overtime Laws and Meal and Rest Break Laws Share the Same Policy Objective Of Discouraging Employer Conduct That Is Harmful To The Health And Welfare Of Working Men And Women.....	11
E. Conclusion On the “Regular Rate” Issue.....	15
F. Review of the Rounding Issue Is Warranted Because of A Split of Authority Between This Court's <i>Troester</i> Decision and The <i>Ferra</i> Decision.....	15
G. This Court Should Not Refrain from Granting Review on The Rounding Issue on Account of The Timing of The <i>Troester</i> Decision.....	17
1. <i>Petitioner Raised Troester In the Court of Appeal</i> 17	
2. <i>Even If Petitioner Had Not Raised Troester’s Impact Review Is Warranted.</i>	19
H. Review Of The Rounding Issue on the Ground That <i>Ferra</i> Improperly Applied Pre-Troester Rounding Precedent Remains Viable.....	19
I. Conclusion on The Rounding Issue	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AHMC Healthcare, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 1014	16
<i>California Manufacturers Assn. v. Industrial Welfare Com.</i> , 109 Cal.App.3d 95 (1980)	13
<i>Cedars-Sinai Medical Center v. Superior Court</i> , 18 Cal.4th 1, 6 (1998)	19
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 725	10
<i>Estrella v. Brandt</i> (9th Cir. 1982) 682 F2d. 814	6
<i>Huntington Memorial Hosp. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 131 CA 4th 893	9
<i>Ibarra v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (C.D. Cal., May 8, 2018) 2018 WL 2146380	6
<i>Industrial Welfare Com. v. Superior Court</i> , 27 Cal.3d 690 (1980)	12
<i>Kao v. Holiday</i> (2017) 12 Cal. App. 5th 947	9
<i>Kirby v. Immoos Fire Protection</i> (2012) 53 Cal. 4th 1244	12
<i>Kwan v. SanMedica Int'l</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 854 F. 3d 1088	6
<i>Magadia v. Walmart</i> N.D. Cal. 384 F. Supp. 3d 1058	7
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094	13
<i>Troester v. Starbucks Corp.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 829	passim
<i>Walling v. Harnischfeger</i> (1945) 325 U.S. 421	6, 10
<i>Walling v. Youngerman-Reynolds Hardwood Co.</i> (1945) 325 U.S. 419	6,
	10

Statutes

California Rule of Court 8.500 (b)	4
Labor Code § 226.7	passim
Labor Code § 510	9
